

State vs. Raj Kumar @ Bhola & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-013816-2022

SC No. 644/2022

FIR No. 208/2022

Under Section 302/307/120B/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

PS I.P. Estate

20.04.2023

Present : None for the State.
 Mr. Jasvinder Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
 accused, namely, Raj Kumar @ Bhola.
 Mr. Jabbar Hussain, Advocate for the accused,
 namely, Mustkeen.
 Mr. Parvinder Singh, Advocate for the accused,
 namely, Samreen.
 Ms. Geeta, Advocate with the complainant.
 All the accused persons are produced from JC.
 Ms. Sabiya, wife of the accused, namely, Mustkeen.

Mr. Jabbar Hussain, Advocate for the accused, namely, Mustkeen has addressed arguments on charge. To come up for order on charge on **24.04.2023**. IO has already furnished no objection to release of mobile phone make Vivo Y-21, IMEI No. 860301054066676 and 860301054066668, except the SIM Cards contained in the said mobile phone, on *superdari*. According to IO, the said mobile phone is not required for the purpose of investigation. Accordingly, the aforesaid mobile phone, except the SIM Cards contained in the said mobile phone, be released to its registered owner on production of proof of ownership after taking its photographs. IO shall file photographs of the said mobile phone on the file of the Court.

Contd...2/-

..2..

A copy of order be given *dasti* to Ms. Sabiya for onwards communication to SHO, PS I.P. Estate / IO for compliance.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
20.04.2023